what these costs would actually have been had the Goodyear North American farm tire assets been operated as a stand
alone entity. The Goodyear North American farm tire assets were acquired on December 28, 2005.

The pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included in the Titan International, Inc. 2005 Annual
Report on Form 10-K and the September, 2006, Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results that
would have been obtained had the acquisition of assets actually occurred on the dates assumed nor is it necessarily
indicative of Titan International, Inc.�s future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

4

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Goodyear

Historical
North

American Pro Forma Pro Forma

Titan
Farm

Assets(a) Continental Adjustments Titan
(Amounts in thousands, except per share date)

Net sales $ 470,133 $ 244,160 $ 113,890 $ 0 $ 828,183
Cost of sales 405,923 223,740 90,637 726(b) 721,026

Gross profit 64,210 20,420 23,253 (726) 107,157
Selling, general &
administrative expenses 32,270 7,513 7,880 8,206(c) 55,869
Dyneer legal charge 15,205 0 0 0 15,205
Idled assets marketed for sale
depreciation 4,736 0 0 0 4,736

Income (loss) from operations 11,999 12,907 15,373 (8,932) 31,347
Interest expense (8,617) 0 0 (9,093)(d) 0

5,700(e) (12,010)
Noncash convertible debt
conversion charge (7,225) 0 0 0 (7,225)
Other income 958 0 1,013 0 1,971

(Loss) income before income
taxes (2,885) 12,907 16,386 (12,325) 14,083
(Benefit) provision for income
taxes (13,927) 0 0 6,787(f) (7,140)

Net income (loss) $ 11,042 $ 12,907 $ 16,386 $ (19,112) $ 21,223

Income per common share(g)
Basic $ .61 � � � $ .86
Diluted .60 � � � .85
Average common shares and
equivalent outstanding
Basic 18,053 � � 6,577(e) 24,630
Diluted 18,284 � � 6,577(e) 24,861

(a) The Goodyear North American Farm Assets column includes the following pro forma numbers for the period of
October 1, 2005, to December 28, 2005 (amounts in thousands): Sales � $53,078; Cost of sales � $48,639; and
Selling, general & administrative � $1,634.

(b)

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 19

To record the difference in depreciation between the actual depreciation recorded on the Goodyear North
American farm tire assets and the Continental off-the-road tire assets and the calculated amount if the Company
had acquired these assets on January 1, 2005. The difference is the result of differing asset values and lives. The

[…]

(f) To record income tax provision at a 40% rate. The historical tax benefit of $13.9 million results from the
reversal of our valuation allowance. Pro forma tax expense is recorded at the historical provision rate before the
valuation allowance reversal.

(g) The Goodyear North American farm tire assets and Continental off-the-road assets along with the corresponding
pro forma entries increase pro forma basic earnings per share by $.38 and pro forma diluted earnings per share
by $.32. The pro forma note conversion entries, assuming all notes are converted, decrease pro forma basic
earnings per share by $.13 and pro forma diluted earnings per share by $.07. For each 10% of the notes not
converted, the average shares outstanding would be decreased by 657,720 shares and pro forma earnings per
share, basic, would decrease by approximately $.01 (one cent).

6

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Titan Continental(a) Adjustments Titan

(Amounts in thousands, except per share date)

Net sales $ 513,891 $ 82,342 $ 0 $ 596.233
Cost of sales 443,255 62,201 1,028(b) 506,484

Gross profit 70,636 20,141 (1,028) 89,749
Selling, general & administrative expenses 30,312 4,152 0 34,464
Royalty expense 3,952 0 0 3,952
Idled assets marketed for sale depreciation 2,722 0 0 2,722

Income (loss) from operations 33,650 15,989 (1,028) 48,611
Interest expense (11,997) 0 (2,360)(c)

3,593(d) (10,764)
Other income 2,820 611 0 3,431

Income before income taxes 24,473 16,600 205 41,278
Provision for income taxes 9,789 0 6,722(e) 16,511

Net income (loss) $ 14,684 $ 16,600 $ (6,517) $ 24,767

Income per common share(f)
Basic $ .75 � � $ .94
Diluted .65 � � .93
Average common shares and equivalent
outstanding Basic 19,671 � 6,577(d) 26,248
Diluted 26,027 � � 26,590

(a) The Continental column includes the following pro forma numbers for the period of July 1, 2006, to July 31,
2006 (amounts in thousands): Sales � $11,763; Cost of sales � $8,886; Selling, general & administrative � $593; and
Other income � $87.

(b) To record the difference in depreciation between the actual depreciation recorded on the Continental
off-the-road tire assets and the calculated amount if the Company had acquired these assets on January 1, 2006.
The difference is the result of differing asset values and lives. The Company uses straight-line depreciation with